217 OCT 17 PM 3: 48

Approved as to Form and Legality

City Attorney's Office

## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY HONORABLE MAYOR LIBBY SCHAAF

## RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF DOUG BLOCH TO THE COMMUNITY JOBS OVERSIGHT COMMISSION

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 13140 C.M.S., adopted October 30, 2012, established the Community Jobs Oversight Commission to monitor compliance with the construction and operations jobs policies for the former Oakland Army Base; and

**WHEREAS**, Section 3 of such Ordinance provides that members of the Community Jobs Oversight Commission shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council

WHEREAS, the Community Jobs Oversight Commission consists of eleven (11) members, serving staggered terms of two years each, with one member representing the West Oakland Community Advisory Group, two members representing the Revive Oakland Coalition, two members representing the Oakland WORKS Coalition, two members representing organized labor, two members representing the City, and two members representing employers; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Libby Schaaf has appointed **Doug Bloch** as Labor representative subject to confirmation by the City Council; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** That pursuant to Oakland City Council Ordinance No. 13140 C.M.S., the City Council hereby confirms the Mayor's appointment to the Community Jobs Oversight Commission:

**Doug Bloch**, Mayoral appointment to serve as Labor representative, to complete a two-year term that began December 10, 2016 and ends on December 9, 2018, filling the seat previously held by Josie Camacho.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN AND PRESIDENT REID

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:_		
	· <u>.                                    </u>	
	SINOMMIS ACINOTA I	

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

## CITY OF OAKLAND



CITY HALL

1 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, 3rd FLOOR

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

94612

Office of the Mayor Honorable Libby Schaaf Mayor (510) 238-3141 Fax (510) 238-4731

Letter of Appointment

October 16, 2017

The Honorable City Council One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Second Floor Oakland, CA 94612

Dear President Reid and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter Section 601, the Mayor has appointed the following person as members of the following board or commission, subject to City Council confirmation:

## **Community Jobs Oversight Commission**

**Doug Bloch,** to complete a two-year term on the Community Jobs Oversight Commission as a labor representative that began December 10, 2016 and ends December 9, 2018, filling the seat previously held by Josie Camacho.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Sincerely,

Libby Schaaf Mayor